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Eobaneemeat 01 rate of provision allowance paid to Floating Stall' 01 1.lalid Water

Trantport Directorate

2548. SHRI VJJAY KUMAR YADAV:
Will tbe Minister of SURFACB

TRANSPOR T be pleased to refer to tbe reply given to UDstarred Question No. 2699 dated 5tb December. 1985 regarding disparity in payment of provision allowance to floating staff of Inland Water Transport Directorate and state:

(a) whether the Messina Allowance paid to the floatiol .taff working 00 vessels under tbe Fisberiel Department bal since been raised from Rs. tOle to at. 15/- as per recommendation of the Fourth Pay
Commilsion ; and

(b) jf so, tbe reasons for delay in enhancing the' rate of Provision Allowance of the floating staff of the Inland Water Trans ..
port Djrectorate to the level of the Messing Allowance being paid to tbe floating staff of tbe Fisheries Department '1

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT
(SHR) RAJESH PILOT): (a) No. Sir.

(b) The question of increasing tbe rate of Provision Allowance to floating 6taff of Inlal1d Water Transport Directorate was considered earlier .and it was decided to consider the matter after the report of the Fourth Pay Commission which was expected abortly. Tbe Fourth Pay Commission, however, has not made any recommendation in respect of provision allowance beinl paid to tbe Floating staff of the Inland Water Transport Directorate.

lar,astrudure for Operation of Vayudoot Sertlce at Hubli Airport

2549. SHRt D. K. NAIKAR: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION bo pleased to ~tato:

. , (a) wh~tber it is a . fact tbat the Staw Government of Karnataka haa undertaken to ,provide infrastruoture for tbe Airport at Bubli for tb~ operation of VAyudoot service;
lDeI·" . , ,

(b) if so, tbe proarc8s made 80 far?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THB
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHlU
JAGDISH TYTLBR): (a> Yes, Sir.

(b) No prosrcts report has been recei.ed (rom tbe State Government in thia behalf.

AmouDt plld to ITDCby Rallwa, for Seeking their Espertlse In CaterlDII

2550. SHRI MOTILAL SINGH: WiD the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the amount wbich was paid to tbe
India Tourism Development CorporatioD for survey, at the time of aareement and in the form 01 TA/DA to their officials; aJoDI-
with otber facilities for seeking their know-how and/or introduction of new scheme of catering in Railways: aod

(b) whether Railways bad DO expertise in tbe field of caterinl '1

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THB
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MADHAVRAO SCINDIA): (a) Of Rs. 5
1akhs payable as Consultation fcc to Indian Tourism Developmt:nt Corporation for sUlgesting improvoments in catering, a sum of Rs. 1.25 lakhs was paid at tbe time of aareeroent, and a further sum of R,. 1.2S Jakbl has been paid subsequently. They have also been paid RI. 18,735 in tbe form of T AIDA for their officials for undertakinl journeys on tbe Railways.

(b) India Tourism DevelopmeDt Corporation have better expertise in caterina tban the Railways.

aanOD Dr.

2S~1. SHRIMATI ~R.ABHAWATJ
GUPTA: Will the Minister of HEALTH
A~'D FAMILY WELFARE be ploaled to state :

(a) the names of druss which have bofIl baDnod recently ; aDd


ll~ .""'" "' •• ,

(b) wbat were tbere barmful effect_"

THB MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTR.Y OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WBLPARB (KUMARI SARO)
KHAPARDB): (a) and (b) Drup tbe

NAMB

1. Methaqualone
2. O .. ,tetracycUnc liquid oral

preparation

3. Democlocyline ·liquid oral preparation.

4. Combination of anabolic steroids with other drupe

period 1984-86, the Government bav. prohibited the manufacture and .. Ie of tho folJowioa cattlories 01 dlUl/drul combination :

llBASON

For drul abuse po~eDtjaJ.

For discolouration of teetb and rareficatioD of 1001 boo ••

For discolouration of teeth aDd rareBeltion of 10DS bones.

Anabolic Steroids ar. indicated for eoct.in lpecific indications. Combination of anabolic Steroids with otber druas are lik dy to b. misused resultiDg in characteristic side effects of aoabolic Iteroids viz. mascalinizatioo, virilization etc. --------------- ---------~--.,----~-.------

Appeal to Extend Otrldal ReCORDltlon to Dralles! Therapies aDd otlltr HesJlDI

Systems

2SS2. SHRI P. M. SAYEED: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
WBLF ARB be pleased to state :

Ca) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the proceedings of the All India Natural Therapies Conlress held in the month of AUJust at Bombay;

(b) if so, wbether aD appeal bas been
,..ceived by Government to extend official recognition to tbe Drualess Thorapies and otber beaUna systems; and

(c) the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (KUMARI SAROJ
KHAPARDE): (a) to (c) Tbe Ministry 01
Health and Famil, Welfare have no infor-
matioo about the All India Natural Therapies Congress held in the month of Auaust at Bombay.

Coaf.reDee of lrrlaatloD Mlalsters

25S3. SHltI JAGANNATH PATTNAIK:
Will tbe Minister of WATER RESOURCES be p10ued to .tato,;

(a> whether tbe Union Government arc cODsideriDI a plea givcn by tbe State. to exclude from tbe purview those inigation project. that were atarted before the Forest Conservation Act or 1980, came into effect i

(b) wbether tbis aspect was discussed at the Na tional Conference of Irrigation and Water Resources Ministtrs of the States and Union Territoriel in New Delhi ., and ,

(c) tbe detail. reaardina the decisions that were taken therein, alongwitb environmental and rehabilitation aspects and earlie.t ItaBcs of the project planning?

THE MINISTER OF WATER
RESOURCES (SHRI B. SHANKARA·
NAND): (a) NOt Sir.

(b) Yes. Sir.

(c) The conference reque'ted tbe State Governments tbat environmental and r,babilitation aspects sbould' be taken' into cODsideratioD from the earliest Itqc. 0'-
Project Planning and J't«)mmcndcd tbat State level environmental appraisal committe •
• bouJd be eatabUshed for undertaklol tbe same kind of eumination •• is DOW beina undertaken at the Central level and proj oC&I abould be referred to tbe Centre fof ClearlDOI 0011 allor cltaranoo bl IUQb • oomml'&It,

